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MEMORANDUM 

 

To:  Development Review Board 

From:  Ryan Morrison, Associate Planner 

Date:  May 21, 2019 

RE: ZP19-0688CA; 275 Main Street / 170 South Union Street  

Note:  These are staff comments only.  Decisions on projects are made by the Development 

Review Board, which may approve, deny, table or modify any project.  THE APPLICANT 

OR REPRESENTATIVE MUST ATTEND THE MEETING. 

 

Project Number: ZP19-0688CA 

Zone: I     Ward: 6S  

Date application accepted: March 26, 2019 

Applicant/ Owner: Office of Colin Lindberg / Burlington Supervisory Union 

Request:  Amend ZP18-0898CA to include a location revision to the snow removal equipment 

shed, repair existing drives with revised ADA parking layout (no change in spaces), and 

reconfigure pedestrian walkways. 

 

 
Background:  

275 Main Street: 

♦ Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 15-0973NA, installation of new 

elevator, improvements to interior east and south stairs, entrance doors and building 

access improvements at the stair locations including the removal of the existing 

deteriorated concrete exterior non-code compliant stairs.  No changes to building 

footprint or coverage%.  April 2015. 

♦ Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements, Stormwater improvement 

agreement, June 1996. 

http://www.burlingtonvt.gov/PZ/
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♦ Zoning Permit 97-015; installation of a nonilluminated freestanding sign.  July 1996. 

170 South Union Street: 

♦ Zoning Permit 18-0898CA; site improvements including lower level link enclosure 

between buildings A and C, relocated loading dock, screening, fencing, new student 

courtyard, removal of pavement, and a new maintenance/bike shed. May 2018. 

♦ Zoning Permit 16-0607CA; installation of storage shed.  November 2015. 

♦ Zoning Permit 15-0527CA; installation of sixteen security cameras on four school 

buildings.  October 2014. 

♦ Zoning Permit 15-1385CA; additional lighting at the elementary school, Building B.  

June 2015. 

♦ Zoning Permit 13-1036CA; installation of two exhaust and two intake hoods in existing 

window openings in association with cooling system, Building C.  May 2013. 

♦ Zoning Permit 12-0211CA; replace existing pole lights with new, replace asphalt 

walkway with new concrete walkway (with underground grass paver swale on the 

northern side), new shorter flagpole, new granite and metal barriers on north west corner 

of site, new concrete slab at western entrance to building.  November 2011. 

♦ Zoning Permit 11-0010CA; Landscape improvements, new walkways, new benches, 

trash cans  

♦ Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements Permit 13-1242NA, preventative 

maintenance repairs of exterior building envelope to repair deteriorated masonry 

components of upper cornice, cornice band and coping units on the South and East 

elevations of the elementary school building.  No material or profile change is planned.  

June 2013. 

♦ Zoning Permit 10-0151SN; install freestanding message board sign to replace existing 

freestanding sign.  No illumination.  August 2009. 

♦ Zoning Permit 10-0076CA; ADA access to gym lobby at Edmunds Middle School; 

remove infill and windows, replace with front entry doors and window system to allow 

access at grade.  Concrete landing to be replaced.  July 2009. 

♦ Zoning Permit 09-242CA; install solar electric system on Middle School roof.  

September 2008. 

♦ Zoning Permit 08-570CA; remove panel infill, fans and louvers from window openings, 

install wood replacement windows on the south and east side of Edmunds Building A to 

complete the window replacement.  Window pattern to match historic profile and design.  

March, 2008. 

♦ Non-Applicability of Zoning Permit Requirements 10-0678NA, ADA elevator in A 

building at Edmunds Middle School.  March 2010. 

♦ Zoning Permit 06-792CA; regrade sports field, add topsoil where applicable, seed and 

mulch.  Install irrigation system.  June 2006. 

♦ Zoning Permit 06-401CA; removal of existing fire escape on east elevation of Edmunds 

“B” building.  December 2005. 
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♦ Zoning Permit 06-366CA; remove window insulation panels and install new double 

hung windows in “A” building similar to those in “B” building.  December 2005. 

♦ Zoning Permit 06-424CA; window replacement project to restore block up original 

windows and replace the existing windows with energy efficient units to match original 

window style and pattern in 1920s elementary school building “B”.  December 2005. 

♦ Zoning Permit 00101; replace existing playground epuipment with new. August 1999. 

♦ Zoning Permit 98-235; install a freestanding sign. November 1997. 

♦ Zoning Permit 97-015; install a freestanding sign. July 1996. 

♦ Zoning Permit 92-353; replace swing set, add a wooden play structure, and relocate an 

existing fence. May 1992. 

Overview:  ZP18-0898CA was approved by the DRB on May 21, 2018.  The project at the 

Edmunds Elementary & Middle School consisted of site improvements including a lower level 

link-enclosure between buildings A and C, relocating a loading dock, new screening, new 

fencing, a new student courtyard, a new maintenance/bike storage structure, and removal of 

pavement.  The Burlington School District is now proposing to amend ZP18-898CA to 

reconfigure pedestrian walkways, the vehicular drive and parking area with a revised ADA 

parking layout (no change in spaces), and to relocate the maintenance/bike storage structure. 

 

The applicant states that the intent is to provide essential and accessible access to buildings and 

site features, to meet life safety requirements, and to improve the connectivity of the site and use 

of the property features. 

 

The application will remove failing site stairs, and improve circulation during inclement weather 

and cold season.  The improvements will provide grade changes and accessible walks to 

controlled entrances to improve safe and accessible access to buildings and the site by the 

community.  The improvements will provide accessible ways and congregating areas (new plaza) 

away from city streets for students and staff to safely wait for public, district and/or private 

transportation.  Improved bicycle storage, lighting, landscape features, and fencing are included 

improvements and will be situated to promote safe circulation away from sloped roof hazards 

and steeper grade changes.  The relocated property maintenance shed will allow for better access 

for property maintenance, snow clearing equipment, and athletic equipment storage.  A variety of 

retaining and landscape walls are proposed throughout the site to provide proper control of 

grades and to serve as congregational and seating spaces.  There will be a slight increase in lot 

coverage from 44% to 45% - which exceeds the maximum lot coverage allowance.  However, 

State Statute §4413 limits municipal review for public institutions and school facilities, so some 

design details and changes do not require zoning review, and lot coverage requirements, in 

particular, can be exceeded if it is to accommodate the intended functional use of the facility. 

 

Recommendation:  Certificate of Appropriateness Approval, per the following findings and 

conditions: 

 

I. Findings 

 

Article 2:  Administrative Mechanisms 
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Section 2.7.8 Withhold Permit 

Per this standard, the applicant is required to close out all zoning permits issued after July 13, 

1989 prior to issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for this permit.  See attached list for 

guidance on open permits/violations. Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 

Article 3: Applications, Permits and Project Reviews 

Part 4:  Site Plan and Design Review 

See Article 6 and Section 5.4.8. 

 

Article 4: Zoning Maps and Districts 

Table 4.4.4-1 Dimensional Standards and Density. 

Maximum lot coverage allowance is 40%.  The site is currently non-conforming at ~44%.  The 

project will increase this noncomformity to ~45%.  24 VSA §4413(a)(1) states ‘The following 

uses may be regulated only with respect to the location, size, height, building bulk, yards, courts, 

setbacks, density of buildings, off-street parking, loading facilities, traffic, noise, lighting, 

landscaping, and screening requirements, and only to the extent that regulations do not have the 

effect of interfering with the intended functional use: (B) Public and private schools and other 

educational institutions certified by the Agency of Education.’  After consultation with the 

Assistant City Attorney, the proposed increase in lot coverage that increases the existing lot 

coverage non-comformity, is acknowledged to be necessary for the intended functional use of the 

school property. Affirmative finding. 

 

Article 5: Citywide General Regulations 

 

Section 5.2.1 Existing Small Lots. 

Not applicable. 

 

Section 5.2.2 Required Frontage or Access 

No change is proposed to existing lot frontage on either South Union Street, Main Street or 

Maple Street.  Affirmative finding. 

 

Section 5.2.3 Lot Coverage Requirements 

See Table 4.4.4-1, above. 

 

Section 5.2.4 Buildable Area Calculation 

The property is not within the RCO, WRM, RM WRL or RL zoning districts.  Not applicable. 

 

Section 5.2.5 Setbacks 

See Table 4.4.4-1, above. 

 

Section 5.2.6 Building Height Limits 

No change proposed to existing educational buildings.  The maintenance / bike storage shed will 

be approximately 15’ in height. – significantly less than the 35’ height allowance. Affirmative 

finding. 

 

Section 5.2.7 Density and Intensity of Development Calculations 
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No change is proposed to the density or intensity of development. Affirmative finding. 

 

Part 3:  Non Conformities   

The site is currently non-conforming to coverage (40% in Institutional Zoning District, ~44% 

existing coverage.)  This project will increase the level of non-conformity to ~45%.  However, as 

noted above, 24 VSA, §4413 allows for exceptions to lot coverage if an increase is to benefit the 

intended functional use of the site, which is the goal of the application. Affirmative finding. 

Sec. 5.4.8 Historic Buildings and Sites  

 (a) Applicability:  

These regulations shall apply to all buildings and sites in the city that are listed, or eligible for 

listing, on the State or National Register of Historic Places.  

275 Main Street is listed on the National Register of Historic Places within the Main Street / 

College Street Historic District.  

State Statute §4413, however precludes zoning review of materials, design or similar building 

alteration. Not applicable. 

 

Article 6: Development Review Standards 

Part 1:  Land Division Design Standards 

Not applicable. 

 

Part 2:  Site Plan Design Standards 

Sec. 6.2.2 Review Standards 

(a)  Protection of Important Natural Features: 

The areas of proposed alteration (in the front and rear) are a mix of green space and impervious 

space.  There are no important natural features.  Affirmative finding. 

(b) Topographical Alterations: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

(c)  Protection of Important Public Views: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

(d) Protection of Important Cultural Resources: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

(e)  Supporting the Use of Renewable Energy Resources: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

 (f) Brownfield Sites: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 
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(g)  Provide for nature's events: 

Special attention shall be accorded to stormwater runoff so that neighboring properties and/or 

the public stormwater drainage system are not adversely affected. All development and site 

disturbance shall follow applicable city and state erosion and stormwater management 

guidelines in accordance with the requirements of Art 5, Sec 5.5.3. 

Design features which address the effects of rain, snow, and ice at building entrances, and to 

provisions for snow and ice removal or storage from circulation areas shall also be 

incorporated.  

The Courtyard will be used as necessary for snow storage during the winter months, and doubles 

as a component of the stormwater management system. Affirmative finding. 

(h) Building Location and Orientation: 

The new maintenance garage will be located at the rear (southeast) of the building complex for 

tractor and equipment storage and some bike storage.  As an accessory structure, it is 

appropriately located behind existing buildings yet with quick access to the circulation areas 

leading south to the parking lot and Maple Street. Affirmative finding. 

(i)  Vehicular Access: 

No change is proposed to vehicular access.  The “V” access drive on Main Street will be slightly 

reconfigured to provide for safer parking and circulation within the area.  There will be no 

change in the number of parking spaces.  Service access from the south (Maple Street and 

parking lot) road will contine as existing. Affirmative finding. 

(j)  Pedestrian Access: 

Pedestrian walkways will be slightly reconfigured via this amendment.  The general circulation 

will be the same, however with improved walkways and a new plaza in the front. Affirmative 

finding. 

(k) Accessibility for the Handicapped: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.  Applicable accessibility requirements under the City’s 

building code continue to apply. 

(l)  Parking and Circulation: 

The existing “V” access drive off of Main Street will be slightly reconfigured to provide for safer 

parking and circulation within the site.  No change in the site’s total number of parking spaces 

will occur. Affirmative finding. 

(m) Landscaping and Fences: 

Continuous screening is provided around the service areas.  New plantings are proposed 

throughout the site, and full screening is proposed around the dumpsters. Affirmative finding. 

(n) Public Plazas and Open Space: 

The amendment proposes to create a new plaza in the front yard of the school – as part of the 

walkway between Main Street and the building’s front entrance.  The applicant’s note that this 
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plaza will provide a safe location for students waiting to be picked up.  New landscaping will 

surround the plaza to make for an inviting street frontage. Affirmative finding. 

 (o) Outdoor Lighting: 

Where exterior lighting is proposed the applicant shall meet the lighting performance standards 

as per Sec 5.5.2. 

No lighting changes are proposed within this application. Any additional or adjusted lighting will 

require a new zoning permit. Affirmative finding. 

 (p) Integrate infrastructure into the design: 

New screening is proposed around the rear dumpsters.  No other changes are proposed. 

Affirmative finding. 

  

Part 3:  Architectural Design Standards 

Sec. 6.3.2 Review Standards 

(a)  Relate development to its environment: 

1. Massing, Height and Scale: 

No changes to height or scale of the existing buildings are proposed.  In comparison with the 

primary structures on the property, the new equipment structure is insignificant in size, and will 

locate at the rear of the property. Affirmative finding. 

2. Roofs and Rooflines.   

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

3. Building Openings 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.   

(b) Protection of Important Architectural Resources: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413.  

(c)  Protection of Important Public Views: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

(d) Provide an active and inviting street edge: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

(e)  Quality of materials: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 

(f)  Reduce energy utilization: 

Not applicable per 24 VSA, Sec. 4413. 
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(g)  Make advertising features complementary to the site: 

Not applicable. 

(h) Integrate infrastructure into the building design: 

See Section 6.2.2. (p), above. 

 (i)  Make spaces secure and safe: 

Many of the alterations are proposed to improve circulation and user’s safety.  Adherence to all 

applicable building codes, as defined by the Building Inspector or Fire Marshal is required.  

Affirmative finding as conditioned. 

 

II. Conditions of Approval 

1. Per Section 2.7.8, Withhold Permit, the applicant is required to remedy all violations 

and close out all zoning permits issued after July 13, 1989 prior to issuance of a 

Certificate of Occupancy for this permit.  See attached list for guidance on open 

permits/violations. 

2. The Applicant/Property Owner is responsible for obtaining all necessary Zoning Permits 

and Building Permits through the Department of Public Works as well as other permit(s) 

as may be required. 

3. Standard Permit Conditions 1-15. 


